Form SC 13G/A
February 17, 2009
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
SCHEDULE 13G/A
Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(Amendment No. 9)
MicroFinancial Incorporated
(Name of Issuer)
Common Stock
(Title of Class of Securities)
(The of Class of Securities)
505070 1 00
<u>595072 1 09</u>
(CUSIP Number)
<u>December 31, 2008</u>
(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)
Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:
[_] Rule 13d-1(b)

HARDER TORRENCE C

[_] Rule 13d-1(c)

x Rule 13d-1(d)
* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.
The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act, but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

			SER FORMEROE O	
CUSIP No. 595072	2 1 09		13G	Page 2 of 5 Pages
1. NAME OF RE	EPORT	TING PERSONS		
Torrence C. Harder	[
2 CHECK THE	A DDD	ODDIATE DOV IE A MEMBE	D OF A CDOUD (SEE INS)	PDICTIONS)
(a) [_] (b) [_]	APPK	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBE	R OF A GROUP (SEE INS	ructions)
Not Applicable.				
2 GEGLIGE ON				
3. SEC USE ON	LY			
4. CITIZENSHII	P OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
United States of A	marica			
Office States of Al	nenca.			
NUMBER OF	5.	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES		<u>1,536,312</u>		
BENEFICIALLY	6	SHARED VOTING POWER		
BEIVER TEINEET	0.	SIRKED VOINGTOWER		
OWNED BY		<u>276,045</u>		
EACH	7.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING		<u>1,536,312</u>		
DEDCOM	0	CHADED DICEOCUTIVE POR	/ED	
PERSON	8.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POW	EK	

<u>276,045</u>

WITH

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

<u>1.812.357</u>
10. CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES [-] (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
Not Applicable.
11. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)
Approximately 12.7% (1)
12. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)
<u>IN</u>
(1) Based on 14,020,757 shares of MicroFinancial Incorporated's Common Stock outstanding, as reported in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-0 filed on November 14, 2008.
- 2 -

CUSIP N	To. 595072 1 09	13G	Page 3 of 5 Pages
Itam 1(a)	. Name of Issuer:		
nem r(a)	. Ivalie of issuer.		
MicroFin	nancial Incorporated		
Item 1(b)	. Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:		
10 M Co	mmerce Way, Woburn, MA 01801		
Item 2(a)	. Name of Person Filing:		
Torrence	C. Harder		
Item 2(b)	. Address of Principal Business Office, or if Non	e, Residence:	
10.14.6	W W I M 01001		
<u>10-M_Co</u>	mmerce Way, Woburn, MA 01801		
Item 2(c)	. Citizenship:		
United S	tates of America		
Item 2(d)	. Title of Class of Securities:		
Common	Stock		
Item 2(e)	. CUSIP Number:		
<u>595072 1 09</u>			
Item 3.	If this Statement is filed pursuant to Rule 13d-1	(b), or 13d-2(b)	
	or (c), check whether the person filing is a:	(-//(-/	
(a) [_] Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Exchange Act.			

(b) [_] Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Exchange Act.
(c) [_] Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Exchange Act.
(d) [_] Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act.
(e) [_] An investment adviser in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);
(f) [_] An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F).
(g) [_] A parent holding company or control person in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G).
(h) [_] A savings association as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act.
(i) [_] A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under Section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act.
(j) [_] Group, in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).
Not Applicable.
- 3 -

CUSI	P No. 595072 1 09	13G	Page 4 of 5 Pages
Item 4	. Ownership.		
	(a) Amount beneficially owned:	<u>1,812,357</u>	
195,00 indirect report direct benefit report Inc. ("	20 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise the beneficial owner of 92,200 shares of Common Stocking person's daughter, Lauren Elizabeth Harder, is the ment power as the sole trustee of such Trust; (iii) the ray beneficially owned by the Ashley Jane Harder Trusciary and over which shares the reporting person retaining person is the indirect beneficial owner of 276,045	e of options was directly beneated sole beneficion reporting persut, of which the instance of Court and the control of the con	the direct beneficial owner of 1,156,912 shares of Common Stock and which will have vested by March 1, 2009; (ii) the reporting person is the eneficially owned by the Lauren Elizabeth Harder Trust, of which the chary and over which shares the reporting person retains sole voting and erson is the indirect beneficial owner of 92,200 shares of Common Stock the reporting person's daughter, Ashley Jane Harder, is the sole and investment power as the sole trustee of such Trust; and (iv) the formon Stock directly beneficially owned by Entrepreneurial Ventures, roting and investment power through his ownership in, and position as
	(b) Percent of class: Approximately 12.7% (2)		
(c) Nu	mber of shares as to which such person has:		
	(i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote:	<u>1,536,3</u>	<u>312</u>
	(ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote:	<u>276,045</u>	<u>5</u>
	(iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition	of:	<u>1,536,312</u>
	(iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the dispositi	ion of:	276,045
Item 5	. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.		
Not A	pplicable.		
Item 6	Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of	Another Pers	rson

Not Applicable.
Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company.
Not Applicable.
Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.
Not Applicable.
Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group.
Not Applicable.
Item 10. Certifications.
Not Applicable.
(2) Based on 14,020,757 shares of MicroFinancial Incorporated's Common Stock outstanding, as reported in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-C filed on November 14, 2008.
-4-

CUSIP No. 595072 1 09 13G Page 5 of 5 Pages

SIGNATURE
After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.
February 17, 2009
(Date)
/s/ Eugene W. McDermott as Attorney-in-Fact
(Signature)
Eugene W. McDermott as Attorney-in-Fact
(Name/Title)
Attention. Intentional misstatements or omissions of fact constitute federal criminal violations (see 18 U.S.C. 1001).
EXHIBIT INDEX TO SCHEDULE 13G/A
Exhibit 99.1
Power of Attorney